508952295 01/06/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI733617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Apotex Pharmachem Inc.	12/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Apotex Inc.	
Street Address:	150 Signet Drive	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M9L 1T9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8101609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4169791234

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (416)597-4202

Email: cscott@goodmans.ca

Correspondent Name: Dr. Carl Scott

Address Line 1: Bay Adelaide Centre

Address Line 2: 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 2S7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24-3390
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl Scott
SIGNATURE:	Carl Scott
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2025
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent assignment agreement between Pharmachem and Apotex#page1.tiff source=Patent assignment agreement between Pharmachem and Apotex#page2.tiff

PATENT **REEL: 069752 FRAME: 0033** 508952295

1/2 P1222

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Apotex Pharmachem Inc. (referred to herein as "the Assignor"), whose full address is 34 Spalding Drive, Brantford, Ontario, Canada, N3T 6B8, is the owner of the following inventions as set out in:

- (a) Canadian Patent No. 2,759,828, titled PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF RIVAROXABAN AND INTERMEDIATES THEREOF, which granted on August 21, 2018, as the national phase entry of PCT/CA2010/000656, filed April 28, 2010
- (b) Canadian Patent No. 2,815,063, titled PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF RIVAROXABAN AND INTERMEDIATES THEREOF, which granted on November 22, 2016, as the national phase entry of PCT/CA2010/001640, filed October 18, 2010
- (c) United States Patent No. 7,816,355, titled PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF RIVAROXABAN AND INTERMEDIATES THEREOF, which granted on October 19, 2010, from United States Patent Application No. 12/431,272, filed April 28, 2009
- (d) United States Patent No. 8,101,609, titled PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF RIVAROXABAN AND INTERMEDIATES THEREOF, which granted on January 24, 2012, from United States Patent Application No. 12/767,436, filed April 26, 2010
- (e) United States Patent No. 8,435,989, titled PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF RIVAROXABAN AND INTERMEDIATES THEREOF, which granted on May 7, 2013, from United States Patent Application No. 13/674,677, filed November 12, 2012

AND WHEREAS, APOTEX INC., of 150 Signet Drive, Toronto, Ontario M9L 1T9, Canada (referred to herein as "the Assignee") is desirous to obtain all interest, right and title in and to the aforementioned inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that the Assignee is entitled to ownership of the aforementioned inventions in Canada, the United States, and all jurisdictions throughout the world, and the Assignor hereby transfers to the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in Canada, the United States, and all jurisdictions throughout the world in respect of the aforementioned

PATENT REEL: 069752 FRAME: 0034 2/2 P1222

inventions, together with the right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and any and all supplementary, continuing, continuation, divisional, and reissue applications thereof, and to all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor and any and all reissues thereof.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, this 31st day of December, 2024.

Witness' Signature:

illicss Signature

—Signed by: Kachel Floyd

A494D0587DB6407...

Witness Name: Rachel Floyd

For the Assignor, Apotex Pharmachem Inc.:

Signed by:

710A03233022479.

Name: Francesco Tallarico

Title: Secretary

Accepted by Apotex Inc.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, this 31st day of December, 2024.

Witness' Signature:

--- Signed by:

Rachel Floyd

Witness Name: Rachel Floyd

For the Assignee, Apotex Inc.:

710A03233022479

Signed by:

Name: Francesco Tallarico

Title: Secretary

PATENT REEL: 069752 FRAME: 0035